2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative

	Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Local Nonresidential Financial Incentives Program

Redacted Version per  G.O. 66-C and PUC Code Sec. 583

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1260-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Local Program

	Month
	August-04


1. Program Status 

1.1.  Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget  in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V) 
	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Aug-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$4,755,210
	$277,945
	6%
	$1,193,636
	25%
	 
	 
	$1,193,636
	25%
	$3,561,574

	Admin
	$1,045,145
	$29,875
	3%
	$255,580
	24%
	 
	 
	$255,580
	24%
	$789,565

	Marketing
	$178,150
	$5,167
	3%
	$57,242
	32%
	 
	 
	$57,242
	32%
	$120,908

	DI
	$3,341,705
	$242,903
	7%
	$880,813
	26%
	 
	 
	$880,813
	26%
	$2,460,891

	EM&V
	$190,210
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$190,210

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Aug-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual Therms
	2,907,277
	958,337
	33%
	958,337
	33%
	 
	 
	958,337
	33%
	1,948,940

	Lifecyc Therms
	43,545,416
	 
	 
	16,763,671
	38%
	 
	 
	16,763,671
	38%
	26,781,745


1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities: 

1.2.1. Administrative 

Regular monthly administrative activities include but are not limited to the following activities: continued refining of the customer participation process and program design, review of customer participation and market activity, coordination with participating retailers, vendors, and manufacturers and other market participants, contract management, responding to customer inquiries and concerns, planning of future training events, and managing of program budgets and expenditures. 

This month, additional activities included:

· Provided Non Residential Financial Incentive Program training for six new Commercial Service Techs at SoCalGas’ Pico Rivera training facility.

· Developed and distributed Point of Sale displays for the Commercial Food Service Rebate applications and brochures.  Distributed these displays to a Foodservice & Hospitality Expo, held at the Los Angeles Convention Center, August 28-30th.

· Finalized email blasts and Print ads for Trade Associations and Chamber of Commerce publications to be published in August, September, October, November, and December.

· Finalized bill insert promoting audits/rebate programs.

1.2.2. Marketing 

· SoCalGas was invited to host a booth and participate in an environmental awareness event held in Santa Maria, CA on August 2nd.  This event was open to the public and consisted of both residential customers and business owners. NRFIP, and other DSM program flyers and were distributed.  Attendance to this event was approximately 200 people and the theme was environmental awareness. 
· SoCalGas participated in the California Hispanic Chamber of Commerce Event on August 26 & 27, in Anaheim, CA  This event was attended by approximately 500 business customers.  NRFIP and other DSM literature was distributed. 

· SoCalGas had a booth at a Foodservice & Hospitality Expo, held at the Los Angeles Convention Center, August 28-30th.  This event was attended by approximately 25,000 restaurant industry customers.  Approximately 50 Point of Sale displays were distributed to Equipment Manufacturers and Distributors displaying at the Expo.  Approximately 3000 Commercial Food Service Rebate applications, and other DSM literature was distributed during this event.

· SoCalGas was invited to provide a presentation to the Fountain Valley Chamber of Commerce on August 31, 2004, in Fountain Valley, CA.  The presentation detailed the NRFI Programs and other DSM programs for the 65 attendees.  DSM applications and brochures were also provided.

· An Email Blurb was sent to the California Restaurant Association (Quick Bytes Elect. Newsletter/Online), Greater LA African-American Chamber of Commerce (Email blast), National Center for American Indian Enterprise Development (Electronic billboard), National Center for American Indian Enterprise Development (Electronic billboard), and the NAWBO-LA (email)

· The Chamber of Commerce Insert was distributed to Chambers for their publications in; Huntington Beach, Culver City, Santa Monica, Irvine, Irvine, Manhattan Beach, Burbank, Visalia, Santa Ana, Ventura, Duarte, Torrance, Orange, Montebello, Redondo Beach, Irwindale, Moreno Valley, Santa Clarita, Riverside Carpinteria, San Luis Obispo, Temple City, Santa Maria Valley, Fullerton, Glendale, and Corona.

· A modified Chamber of Commerce Insert was provided to the following trade associations; the Food Service Equipment  Distribution Association (News & Views), Dairy-Deli-Bakery Council of SoCal (Deli Ad News), Recycling Black Dollar (Black Dollar Newsletter), SoCal Minority Business Development.

· An  informational insert was printed in ________a large magazine format with a business customer circulation of 308,000, plus online publication for one year.

· Bill Insert “Increase energy savings for your business in just two steps – Energy Analysis plus Equipment Rebates” sent to Commercial and Industrial customers in August.

· SoCalGas distributed 3,777 Commercial Food Service applications and 209 other NRFIP marketing collateral to their customers. 

1.2.3. Direct Implementation 

1.2.3.1. For Audits and Site Surveys  - Not applicable

1.2.3.2. For Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization  - 

· Total number of customers sites served, 74

· Summary of type and number of measures installed or repaired

	Measure Type
	Qty

	 Nonresidential - Custom End Use 
	      26,286 

	 Nonresidential - Food Service & Processing 
	       9,056 

	 Nonresidential - Pumping Systems 
	         (714)

	 Grand Total 
	      34,628 


1.2.3.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook  due to the following reasons:

(1) There may be a lag in  customer rebate payments, particularly those approved for payments towards the end of the month, due to the processing of check payments; 

(2) SoCalGas pays an approved customer application either the prescribed rebates/incentives or the cost shown on the customer invoice, whichever is lower.

1.2.4. EM&V  

2. Program Challenges 
None

3. Customer Disputes 
None

4. Compliance Items 
None 

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the revised PIP.   

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 

None

7. Additional Items 
None 

Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials –
E-mail Blurb “SoCalGas is Here to Help Local Businesses” – email to various trade associations promoting business services including energy efficiency programs. 

Chamber of Commerce Insert “Our Business is Helping Your Business” – promotes business services including rebates and incentives for energy efficient equipment.  

Informational Insert “Our Business is Helping your Business” – promotes business services including rebates on new energy efficient equipment. 

Bill Insert “Increase energy savings for your business in just two steps – Energy Analysis plus Equipment Rebates” – promotes energy analysis, rebates and incentives for energy efficient equipment.   

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not distribute free measures. 

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 
This program does not have training activities.  

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 

· Environment awareness event held in Santa Maria, CA on August 2nd.  
· California Hispanic Chamber of Commerce Event on August 26 & 27, in Anaheim, CA  

· Foodservice & Hospitality Expo, held at the Los Angeles Convention Center, August 28-30th.  

· Fountain Valley Chamber of Commerce on August 31, 2004, in Fountain Valley, CA.  
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